
 

Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Title: Scrutiny Panel on the Budget Proposals 

Date: 6 January 2012 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
K Norman (Chair) 

 Mears 
Mitchell 
K Norman 
Pissaridou 
 

Summers 
Sykes 
Martindale  
(CVSF Co-optee) 
 

Contact: Tom Hook Head of Scrutiny  
01273 – 29 – 1062 
Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information or 
assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



AGENDA 



 

3 
 

Part One Page 
 

14. Procedural Business  
 

1 - 2 

15. Draft minutes of the previous meetings held on 2 December, 5 December 
and 9 December  

 

3 - 22 

16. Chairs Communications  
 

 

17. Witnesses  
 

 

 Draft Budget Proposals Resources 
o Cllr Jason Kitcat 
o Strategic Director Resources, Charlie Stewart  

 
Draft Budget Proposals Place 

o Cllr Ian Davey, Cabinet Member for Transport & the Public 
Realm 

o Cllr Liz Wakefield, Cabinet Member for Housing 
o Strategic Director Place, Geoff Raw 

 
Dr Tom Scanlon, Director of Public Health 
 

 

18.
[...]
quired to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions. 

C. Declaration of party whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation 
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



Agenda Item 15A 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

3.00pm 2 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mears, Mitchell, Pissaridou, Summers and Sykes. Joanna 
Martindale ( CVSF Co-optee) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors  J Kitcat, West 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1.1 Election of Chair 
 
Cllr Ken Norman was unanimously elected Chair of the Panel 
 
1.2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none 
 
1.3 Declaration of party whip 
 
There were none 
 
1.4 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
As per the agenda 
 
 
2. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3. DRAFT WORK PLAN 
 
3.1 Members noted the draft work plan. Cabinet Member Councillor Liz Wakefield was due to 
speak to a future Panel meeting and the date would be confirmed. 
 
4. WITNESSES 
 

3



 SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2 DECEMBER 
2011 

4.1 Cllr Jason Kitcat, CM for Financial and Central Services (JK), and Catherine Vaughan, 
Director of Finance (CV) intr
[...]
unately, hard choices need to 
be made, and budget does a good job of protecting parks funding. 
JK: auctioning mayoral number plate will raise funds for community groups – this could 
potentially include City in Bloom. 
 
n) OS: reduced waste PFI costs? 
PW: less waste being produced has led to lower costs and high energy prices have meant that 
electricity generated at Newhaven has brought in additional income. 
MI: electricity generation income has always been factored into the contract, but BHCC’s 
calculation of this has differed from Viola’s. However, recent legal advice supports the council’s 
model for this calculation. 
 
o) AP: possible impact on tourism as a result of cuts in city cleaning? 

7



 SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2 DECEMBER 
2011 

GMa: we do monitor this closely. There has not been reductions in street cleansing following 
the introduction of wheelie bins and communal bins and these help and should mean less of an 
impact.. 
PW: public have to recognise their responsibility here: if people didn’t drop litter there would be 
less need for street cleaning. 
 
p) Thurstan Crockett, head of Sustainability: welcomes additional funding for sustainability – 
will be used to replace time-limited grants funding. Focus will be on embedding sustainability in 
BHCC and the city as a whole. 
 
 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
5.1 The next meeting is on Monday 5th December at 2pm in HTH 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

8



Agenda Item 15B 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

2.00pm 5 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mears, Mitchell, Pissaridou, Summers and Sykes. Joanna 
Martindale (CVSF Co-optee) 
 
Other Members present: Councillor Kennedy 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

6. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
6.1 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no
[...]
teriorates given this relates to the national and 
international situation. 
 
s) JM: Adult Education doesn’t seem to attract much funding. How can we help protect frontline 
services and support organisations? 
AK: We are doing this, and emphasising access to education for all, as part of the City 
Employment and Skills Plan produced in partnership with City College and with the Universities 
and Amex.  
 
t) JM: But it’s difficult to implement a Strategy without resources 
GR: Improving coordination and work by Director of People with schools and FE and HE 
means that more can be done without necessarily having to increase resources to help support 
children and young people, as much as we may wish to. CESSG is ably chaired by Phil Frier, 
Principal and Chief Executive of City College Brighton & Hove. 
 
Chair: Thank you all for attending the meeting and answering questions. Thank you to the 
Press for being here.     
 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1 The next meeting would be on Friday 9 December at 2pm in HTH CR1. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.50pm 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chair 

12



 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 5 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 

13



14



Agenda Item 15C 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

2.00pm 9 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mears, Mitchell, Pissaridou, Summers and Sykes 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Jarrett and Shanks 

 
PART ONE 

 
10. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
10.1 There were no declarations of substitutes, declarations of interest or declarations of party 
whip. 
 
10.2 RESOLVED; that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
11. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
11.1 Councillor Ken Norman, Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Panel, welcomed everyone and 
reminded the meeting of the aims of the Panel: 
 

• To provide cross-party challenge to th
[...]
n. Recommendations are 
being brought to 20 January CMM 
JD: The CMM report will indicate how coordination is to be planned. 
 
s) JM; How long will rollover last? 

19



 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 9 DECEMBER 
2011 

TP: Officer advice is that holiday schemes should not be put at risk so rollover is needed so 
that critical schemes can continue. This will take time and we are grateful to all currently 
involved for their commitment. We plan to stop providing advice on health and safety which 
most authorities stopped long ago. 
 
t) GM: Does ‘Transport’ or ‘CYP’ subsidise school buses? 
TP: I can confirm Transport is responsible to subsidise school bus routes and we have looked 
to ensure there is no double-subsidy. Our home to school policy is inconsistent with 
neighbouring authorities in that Brighton & Hove children receive funding to travel to schools 
outside the local authority area but children from elsewhere do not receive funding from their 
Authority to travel to Brighton & Hove schools. 
MM: There is a range of different home-to-school subsidies paid, eg SEN and faith schools. 
TP: Yes this could be made clearer in the papers. There are no hidden subsidies. We are 
taking a fresh look at bus routes. We are not good at supporting SEN independence and we’re 
looking at how to improve this. 
MM: Regarding transport to faith schools, some children outside the City Centre could be 
disadvantaged. 
SS: There will be consultation on proposed changes. 
 
u) OS: How will schools be able to take on more responsibility and can that be a seamless 
transition? 
SS: we are working closely with schools and Head teachers 
TP: The national picture is that local authorities will not be working so closely with schools in 
future, other than taking responsibility as a last resort.  
JL: We have been working with Head Teachers for a long time, on these changes to support 
school-school support. There is a national and local push for being self-supporting. 
[...]
tailed figures will be provided. HR can provide the corporate 
picture. 
 
hh) OS: How can savings be achieved on asylum seekers without service impact (p56)? 
TP: There are fewer asylum seekers and we are working more closely with West Sussex 
colleagues regarding people arriving at Gatwick airport but then presenting at Brighton. 
 
12.19 Cabinet Members provided a summing up: 
 
12.20 Councillor Shanks said the EIAs did not fully identify all equality issues but could focus 
on the main matters. She emphasised that it was a challenge to balance targeted work with 
individuals, with generic services. However she was satisfied with the proposals put forward, 
including looked after children and play services. 
 
12.21Councillor Jarrett said even though under difficult financial circumstances, the proposals 
fulfilled the manifesto commitment, protecting the most vulnerable and carers, and recognising 
the increasing value of community work. Equalities considerations had been applied across 
services so that wherever possible there was no disproportionate effect on any particular 
group. Savings would be applied without impacting on services, though the location or means 
of delivery might change or the profit line of contractors may be affected. 
 
12.22 Councillor Ken Norman the Panel Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting and 
answering questions. 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
13.1 Members noted that the next Panel meeting will be on 6th January at 2pm in HTH CR1 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 
Signed Chair 
Dated this day of  

22



 

 

  
 
Brighton & Hove City Council  
���������	
��������������	����������
	���

������	�����	���������	������ 
November 2011  

23



 

 

Table of Contents

��������	
� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �

���������	��





















































































































[...]
������
��
����$�+������������D��
����
�
���!����$�������
�����
�
����

+
����
���
���������������
������������������������
���%&�
�
����

��
�������$%���
����������
&���
�
�!������������%��
������%��������
%����$��

�
���%����C��
��C&����������
����
����
%�������
���
��
������
��
�
��$���

�����
�����
�������$���������
������
�������
����
����
$���
$%�$���
�����
����

��
�������!����������
�3�%3�����������%&���
��
����$�+�������������!�������

���
��
��%����$��/������
!�������������(!�����
���
�����������������
%�

$��
�)&�����
�������!�%��������
����
%���������
���
���6��������$$��%&���!
�
�&�

�$������
��
��%�����

��
���
�������
��������
���������� ���$
��������

�������&�!��������$%�$��/
�������
�
��
������������
%���
��

78


	Agenda
	14 Procedural Business
	15 Draft minutes of the previous meetings held on 2 December, 5 December and 9 December
	Item 15B 111205 final draft minutes
	Item 15C 111209 final draft minutes

	18 Responses via Consultation Portal
	Item 18 DemSoc-_Report_draft_3[1]




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

2.00pm 6 JANUARY 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Chair) Councillor Mears, Mitchell, Pissaridou, Summers and 
Sykes. CVSF Co-optee Joanna Martindale 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors J Kitcat, Davey, and Wakefield 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

14. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
14.1 There were no declarations of substitutes, declarations of interest or declarations of party 
whip. 
 
14.2 RESOLVED; that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
15. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 2 DECEMBER, 5 

DECEMBER AND 9 DECEMBER 
 
15.1 Subject the addition below at 15.2, the minutes of the three previous meetings were 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
15.2 It was noted that at the 9 December 2011 Panel meeting the reply to the question on 
youth contracts ‘How long will rollover last?’ was ‘December 2012.’ (Minute 12.18(s) refers) 
 
 
16. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
16.1 The Chair Councillor Ken Norman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
 
17. WITNESSES 
 
17.1 Cabinet Members Councillors Jason Kitcat (JK), Ian Davey (ID) and Liz Wakefield (LW) 
introduced the budget proposals for their portfolios and answered Panel questions together 
with officers Geoff Raw (GR) Valerie Pearce (VP) Charlie Stewart (CSt) Mark Prior (MP) Gillian 
Marston (GMa) Jugal Sharma (JS) Nick Hibberd (NH) Sue Chapman (SC) and Catherine 
Vaughan (CV). 



 

2 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 6 JANUARY 2012 

 
17.2 Councillor Jason Kitcat (JK) noted that the cost to the Council of Resources and 
Finance amounted to some £24million which was comparatively low, representing 
approximately 5% of gross spend. 
 
17.3 MM: Why ‘on-going’ development in HR systems (p76)? Improving Council Tax collection 
rates (p79)? How many posts affected by reducing the costs of the Benefits Service? Withdraw 
ceremony room facility in HTH? Can £160,000 savings in fact be made on procurement? 
Reduced ICT Support for Members (p81)?  Reduced legal support (p82)? 
 
JK: The HR payroll system was more difficult to implement than expected and there was a 
backlog of data input. This budget is being resolved. Our benchmarking is good for HR 
Practitioners. Council Tax collection rates have improved and are expected to continue to 
improve, but more discounts are being applied for. 
 
VP: Nine Benefits Service posts are likely to be affected and consultation is on-going. This has 
been planned for and reduction will be through natural staff turnover. 
 
JK: Yes, the procurement savings can be delivered. It is feasible to scale back the current 24/7 
ICT support for Councillors.  Appropriate legal advice will still be available for decision-making 
where necessary. There is a separate risk allocation for (legal and democratic) localism issues. 
There is lower than expected take-up on weddings in Hove Town Hall. 
 
17.4 GM: What potential is there for additional income from life events? Is there any scope to 
raise fees and charges because they are already generally considered fairly high? How secure 
are savings re fees from woodland burial site? Is registration service reorganisation  linked with 
the Keep? Will savings from lawyers absent from meetings just be offset by an extra expense 
of bringing Downland Management in-house? 
 
JK: Life event fees are considered comparatively low, with the exception of a few times of high 
customer demand eg high summer. A few additional services are being considered and 
proposals are being draw up. A possible move to the Keep might be considered for the future. 
 
VP: For example, off-peak rehearsal room could be offered for a fee. There are ways to 
generate more income from wedding ceremonies in Brighton & Hove. 
 
JK: No additional specialist legal services are expected to be needed relating to Downland 
Management. 
 
17.6 OS: What alternatives have been looked at other than reducing costs in line with Benefits 
Service grant reduction – eg subsidy or savings from elsewhere? How can business rates 
collection savings be predicted? Could there be more savings from HR payroll system? Are 
Records Storage savings realistic? (p89) How would printing quotas work? 
 
JK: We are introducing ‘smarter’ working but we can’t find the proposed 10% reduction in 
government grant. Improved NNDR collection rates will be similar to improved Council Tax 
collection rates. A trial to limit printing is to be done. We are paying for the HR system through 
extra savings to be generated. 
 



 

3 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 6 JANUARY 2012 

17.7 CSt: Additional resources were put to combining 8 payrolls into the new HR system 2 
years ago and this has been a success. Savings were made then, with a reduction of 12 posts 
but 6 remaining post reductions are still outstanding. The data is scheduled to be input so that 
the planned savings will now be seen for 2013/2014. HR comprises 126 staff. That includes 
internal pay and pensions, health and safety and organisational development. It’s not easy to 
compare with other authorities. 
 
Record storage, including electronically, is costly. Conversion from manual to electronic 
records cuts costs New technology can use the computer servers better.  
 
17.8 JM: HR savings for 2013/2014 seem to be small compared with the HR budget and none 
are planned for this year. CVSF would like to know if more can be done to protect frontline 
services especially as there is a recruitment freeze.  Also, will charities be affected by changes 
to business rates or will rates relief be maintained? 
 
JK: £230,000 savings in 2013/2014 is not insignificant and income from job adverts can’t be 
assumed to be maintained. ‘Back office’ costs are low and services are already working ‘lean’ 
with small budgets. 
 
JM; I disagree. We think there should be more emphasis on protecting frontline services. 
 
JK: We can get more efficiency. HR TBM has improved considerably during the year. There 
needs to be a balance between HR and the burden on operational managers. 
 
CV: changes to business rates are planned, government controls the level of business rates 
and there is an incentive on how much is collected. There is an element of local discretion; this 
is unlikely to change. 
 
17.9 OS: eliminate SLB consultancy budget? (p91) 
JK; this is only a small amount. 
 
17.10 AP: Closure of operational buildings? 
JK: We will try to let buildings where possible. Where buildings are not fit for purpose they may 
need to be demolished. There is no ‘list’ of buildings other than the Workstyles rationalisation 
of offices. 
 
17.11 MM: Savings on Mayors’ office? 
JK: Small efficiency savings, catering etc that will not impact on the Mayor. 
 
17.12 JM: Support for Partnerships (p83)? 
JK: Discussions with Partners on rationalising are on-going. 
 
17.13 Chair KN: which buildings may be demolished? 
JK: I would take advice on each case eg redevelopment proposals for Woodingdean Library, 
Portslade Civic Offices. 
 
17.14 MM: I am concerned about uncertainty over support for strategic partnership, especially 
in light of the EIA (p219) 
 
 



 

4 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 6 JANUARY 2012 

17.15 Councillor Ian Davey (ID) outlined his portfolio covering transport, accessibility and 
improving public health through reducing congesting and pollution. Transport and the Public 
realm were often raised by Partners and he was working to reduce the impact of the budget 
proposals though still delivering savings. He aimed to protect the well-regarded transport 
planning and policy work in the City, saying there were better ways to fund traffic data and 
modelling.  
 
17.16 Significant capital funding had allowed small revenue savings in road safety and 
accident investigation, the Sussex Safer Roads partnership contribution had been renegotiated 
in a move towards self-funding. 
Cllr Davey referred to Brighton Station Gateway and valley Garden proposals funded through 
LTP capital, and consultation on revisions to parking fees and charges. The Council subsidy to 
unviable bus services was also planned for reduction. 
 
With Churchill Square and the Federation of Disabled People, different ways were being 
looked at to support the Shopmobility Service, that was originally fitted out with LTP capital. 
 
The City has 605km of roads and 1,205km of pavements. Average annual capital and revenue 
spend has been about £7m in recent years and the proposed reduction in preventative 
maintenance was only a part of the overall spend on highway repairs. 
 
17.17 GM: Having already made a large investment, will savings on transport modelling work 
restrict the council’s ability to use the model effectively now? (p67) Savings on Shopmobility 
scheme are regrettable– can there be a re-think? Accident Investigation? Highways 
Maintenance preventative work? Street Lights? School bus routes/ children left standing at bus 
stops. SE7? 
 
ID: Extra LTP capital funding has been used for data collection.  
MP: The transport model is now complete. There is other funding to support it including from 
developers/ other contributors, in line with the business plan. The proposed savings are a 
relatively small reduction. 
 
From 2003, Shopmobility was set up within the LTP as ‘pump priming’ with the intention to 
move to self-financing. Work is in progress with the Federation of Disabled People and 
shopping centre freeholder to help identify extra funding to keep the Shopmobility scheme in 
operation. 
 
Additional funding for accident investigation is being identified through joint working with the 
Sussex Safer Roads Partnership, which includes neighbour local authorities and Sussex 
Police. 
 
The SE7 is a group of 7 local authorities in the Southeast that deals with various workstreams 
including Highways Maintenance efficiency, to share best practice and reduce costs.  The 
L.A.’s on the group are East Sussex, West Sussex, Hampshire, Surrey, Kent, Medway and 
Brighton & Hove. 
 
Officers will provide a reply on some operational issues with school bus routes. 
 
 A long-term programme is needed for street lighting. BHCC is looking at different forms of 
funding to deal with outdated lamps and unusual cabling arrangements. 



 

5 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 6 JANUARY 2012 

 
GMa: There are 21,000 street lighting columns in the city and there have been improvements, 
but much of the stock is not in good condition. Capital investment eg via the carbon 
programme is needed. 
 
17.18 Chair KN: I would be very concerned about withdrawing funding from Shopmobility that 
would affect accessibility to the City for many people.  
 
GR: Different options are being looked at to help support Shopmobility, such as alternative 
premises and sources of funding. On street lighting, there is a backlog of different issues to be 
addressed. 
 
17.19 MM; I am concerned at potential cuts to the transport model and to highway 
maintenance when we have received government funding to repair potholes, and when buses 
are getting bigger and heavier. Also subsidised bus routes and fees and charges for parking 
and permits. Lighting along Seafront and Marina. 
 
GMa: A reduction is proposed in the £1.1m planned maintenance/re-surfacing programme. The 
urgent/safety maintenance programme that includes potholes and responsive repairs, 
amounting to some £1.6m is not proposed to change. There are other ongoing budget lines 
that also fund highways maintenance. 
 
17.20 GM: Reducing planned maintenance will probably increase urgent work; is the Highways 
Asset Management Plan being updated? Will there be gains from the Utility companies? 
 
MP: Yes we are looking at long-term investment through the  HAMP. Works do reduce the life 
of a road and we can secure funding from utilities under the Traffic Management Act for 
specific instances.  The Council’s Traffic Manager also coordinates our road works with their 
Streetworks to minimise disruption and damage. 
 
17.21 OS: Coastal protection and the emerging Seafront Strategy? (p67) Faded road lining and 
signing? 
 
MP; Savings on Coastal protection is coming from budgets intended for painting of the railings. 
The Seafront Strategy, though not the scheme itself, is funded via Environment Agency grant. 
 
17.22 GM; No lining or planned maintenance of signage outside parking zones? 
MM: No double-yellow lines? 
 
GMa; Faded lining and signing will still be renewed where there is a serious safety issue, but 
not for other, more general requests 
 
17.23 AP: Implications of savings in Road Safety Education (p67)? 
 
MP: Speed awareness and speed courses will continue via the SSRP. We will work better with 
schools. 
 
17.24 AP: So where will the savings be made? And what will be the effect on schools? 
 



 

6 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 6 JANUARY 2012 

ID: The Council did not pay directly towards the SSRP until central government funding was 
stopped in 2010. Since then interim funding was agreed between the partner authorities. The 
SSRP is moving towards a self-sustaining business model in partnership with ESCC, WSCC 
and the Police. We are committed to better working with schools to encourage safe travel to 
school. 
 
17.25 JM: Public and community transport is very important to outlying areas, especially for low 
income families. Is also used by lots of community groups. We welcome the consultation on 
subsidised bus routes and we would urge a thorough consideration of the EIA. There would be 
great benefits from a better joined-up approach and we would welcome greater economies of 
scale. 
 
17.26 MM; working with CYPT on road safety education is unclear. 
 
GR: Teachers, CYPT and transport professionals can deliver more and achieve efficiency 
savings by reducing duplication.  
 
17.27 AP: So the savings are related to road safety education staff? 
 
GR: A relatively small proportion of Road Safety education revenue funding will stop and be 
substituted just for this year, by capital spending from the LTP. 
 
17.28 Councillor Liz Wakefield outlined her priorities; delivering well regulated affordable and 
energy efficient home, well managed Council homes, and targeting supported housing services 
to people in need. She said Housing was identified by the Director of Public Health as a 
‘vulnerability’ in terms of resilience and a ‘priority’ in terms of infrastructure. There were 
significant challenges at a time of rising numbers of homeless people, increasing rough 
sleeping, rising fuel prices and increasing fuel poverty. She said the longer consultation and 2-
year planning timescale gave more time to allow for the best budget for the city. The aim was 
to protect the most vulnerable and protect frontline services wherever possible 
 
The Housing Revenue Account was a ring-fenced account that must be in balance. The 
proposals were to increase efficiency of Housing and Social Inclusion, by reducing 
maintenance unit costs., so that more resources go to frontline tenant services. Resources 
from the LDV, Brighton & Hove Seaside and Community Homes, would continue to be 
committed to ensuring all Council tenants can enjoy a decent home. Engagement with council 
housing tenants would be improved through tenant scrutiny. Multi-agency services were being 
introduced at the Whitehawk Hub, though there had been some teething problems with access. 
Financial inclusion was being promoted during a time of economic difficulty. 
 
 
17.29 MM; the proposals, especially homelessness and supporting people, seem to adversely 
affect the more vulnerable and this is reflected in the EIA. Concerned about cuts staff 
reductions in hostel provision. If preventative work isn’t done then funding could be withdrawn 
by CLG and costs will rebound on Adult Social Care. 
 
JS: The Supporting People programme has been protected with an adjustment to bring forward 
some savings from year 4 to year 3. We are working with the support provider concerned; a 
risk analysis has been done. There was additional allocation of £1.3m for the anticipated rise in 
homelessness. There has been a reduction in staff but front line services have been protected. 



 

7 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 6 JANUARY 2012 

 
The hostels budget is a challenge. Most of the savings can be found from non-frontline 
services eg lower salaries, efficiencies in maintenance. 
 
LW: It is regrettable that cuts have to be made but it is being done in a way which is least 
harmful to the most vulnerable groups. 
 
JS: There was an in-year reduction in grant. A waiting list built up and in December a decision 
was made to use New Homes Bonus funding for the capital programme so no-one was worse 
off and this is being processed. This is expected to dovetail with the Green Deal in about 18 
months. 
Chair KN: Savings on Supporting People will impact on social care services. 
 
17.30 AP: How many job losses will there be? With cuts to housing benefit how can we provide 
the extra help that will be needed? 
 
LW: There will be staff changes but no direct job losses. I am concerned at the rise in 
homelessness and we area looking at how to improve the way we deal with it in Brighton & 
Hove. 
 
17.31 MM: So how are hostel staffing levels affected? 
 
JS: We currently have 4 posts in the Private Sector team that are being deleted and the four 
staff have accepted new posts. Savings in Hostel staffing of some £46,000 apply to the whole 
staff budget, with reduced hours and lower pay scales so there are no redundancies or 
reductions in numbers of posts. 
 
17.32 MM: It seems shortsighted to take posts from the private sector. The proposals mean 
there will be reduced Hostel services and this will impact on the vulnerable. 
 
17.33 GM: How can the Supporting People budget be cut by £1m over 2 years ‘with minimal 
risk’? 
 
JS: This budget was known to be reducing by 4% per year or £550k per year over four years 
and the first 2 years have been implemented. The providers are reasonably confident that the 
business plan can continue during 2012/13 and 2013/14. It is a challenge to bring forward 
savings year on year but placements are being identified. This may take 18 months to resolve 
in two or three individual cases. 
 
17.34 GM: Are there any funding streams to replace the housing-related part of the budget? 
 
JS: A new regime is being looked at with providers for 2 years from now, so there is time to 
deal with this. 
 
17.35 MM: Organisations are under pressure and can’t manage if a year of funding is taken 
away. 
 
LW: Our Supporting People programme is stronger than in many other local authorities. 
 
17.36 MM: Mears Partnership repairs contract negotiations ‘under way’ (p63)?  



 

8 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 6 JANUARY 2012 

 
NH: We are moving to open book accounting and achieving this level of savings via reducing 
overheads and reducing the unit costs of repair and turnaround of empty properties.  
 
17.37 MM: Are the TUPE savings just adjustments after an underestimate? 
 
NH: The final TUPE costs were less than we estimated which has meant that we have been 
able to fully pay the costs within two rather than three years.   
 
SC: The estimate had been higher than actual as some staff had not transferred. 
 
17.38 OS: A saving of £259k on £8m is not much.  Is there scope for incentivising payment so 
that any future savings are shared with the contractor? 
 
NH: Yes, this approach is built into the open book accounting model.   
 
17.38 GM: Where is the LDV funding reported in the budget papers? 
MM: We should see the budget detail for the separate HRA account. 
 
GR: This can be clarified for scrutiny. 
 
17.39 JM: We are seeing more demand for advice services; so where is the housing element 
of investment on advice? 
 
GR: Housing officers give advice and work closely with the voluntary sector on this. Also 
Brighton Housing Trust  
 
17.40 JM: A lot more people need advice on debt, unemployment, changes to benefits that 
have a direct impact on housing. Where is the housing input on advice, with cross-cutting 
commissioning? 
 
17.41 NH: We are working closely with the Advice Services Partnership. 
 
GR A more detailed reply can be provided 
 
18. RESPONSES VIA CONSULTATION PORTAL 
 
18.1 Panel members noted the consultation responses and asked for information on the cost of 
consultation. Any further queries would be sent to the Scrutiny officers. 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
19.1  Members confirmed that they wished to receive written replies as noted during the 
Scrutiny review, and were reassured that answers would be provided.  
 
19.2 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting would be 
at 2pm on Monday 9 January 2012. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 



 

9 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 6 JANUARY 2012 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


